

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.

POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
T. DIETRICH HILL
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Special Counsel to Defendant
State of Tennessee

October 21, 2019

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
BARRY TURNER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

Counsel for Defendant
State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE EVIDENCE CONFIRMED FOUR INDEPENDENT BASES FOR FINDING THAT THE AQUIFER IS AN INTERSTATE RESOURCE, WHICH MISSISSIPPI FAILS TO REBUT	2
A. The Aquifer Is A Single Hydrogeological Unit That Extends Beneath Eight States	3
B. The Effects Of Pumping In The Aquifer Cross State Borders	7
C. The Groundwater In The Aquifer Naturally Flowed Out Of Mississippi, Including From Mississippi Into Tennessee.....	8
D. The Aquifer Is Hydrologically Interconnected To Interstate Surface Water.....	9
II. MISSISSIPPI’S CRITICISMS OF THE EQUITABLE- APPORTIONMENT DOCTRINE ARE UNPERSUASIVE	10
A. The Special Master Should Reject Mississippi’s Attempt To Amend Its Claims.....	10
B. Neither The Public-Trust Doctrine Nor Territorial Sovereignty Controls Mississippi’s Claims.....	12
C. Mississippi’s Ownership Theory Would Impair Other States’ Rights And Encourage Litigation	16

III. MISSISSIPPI’S EFFORTS TO DEPICT MLGW AS A BAD ACTOR AND TO SHOW HARM TO MISSISSIPPI ARE CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE AND IRRELEVANT	19
A. Mississippi’s Allegations About MLGW’s Intent Are Unsupported.....	19
B. Mississippi’s Alleged Harms Are Irrelevant And Contrary To The Evidence.....	22
C. Mississippi’s Arguments Confirm That Its Claims Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	18
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	18, 22
<i>Head v. Timken Roller Bearing Co.</i> , 486 F.2d 870 (6th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	14
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	9, 13, 15, 16
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	15, 18
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	13, 18
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	12, 13, 16
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	9
STATUTES AND RULES	
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-41	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)	11
